Varying the Determinations in Respect of the Balance (£5,250) of the Ashburton Borough Council's Loan of £15,250 by Extending the Term Within Which the Said Sum May be Borrowed

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of October, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS by Order in Council made on the seventh day of W HEREAS by Order in Council made on the seventh day of November, one thousand nine hundred and forty-five, and subject to the determinations as to borrowing and repayment therein set out, consent was given to the raising in New Zealand by the Ashburton Borough Council (hereinafter called the said local authority), of a loan of fifteen thousand two hundred and fifty pounds (£15,250) to be known as "Waterworks and Drainage Loan No. 2, 1945," (hereinafter called the said loan):

And whereas by Order in Council made on the thirtieth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six, the determinations aforesaid were varied:

And whereas by Order in Council made on the fifteenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and forty-seven the determinations aforesaid were further varied by extending the period within which the said loan or any portion thereof might be raised to four (4) years from the date of the Order in Council made on the seventh day of November, one thousand nine hundred and forty-

And whereas the sum of five thousand two hundred and fifty

And whereas the sum of five thousand two hundred and fifty pounds (£5,250) (hereinafter called the said sum) has still not yet been raised and it is expedient to again vary the determinations aforesaid in respect of the said sum by further extending the period within which the said sum or any portion thereof may be raised:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section eleven of the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, as set out in section twenty-nine of the Finance Act, 1932 (No. 2), and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf doth hereby vary the determinations aforesaid in respect of the said sum by prescribing that no money shall be borrowed under the consent given by the Order in Council made on the seventh day of November, one thousand nine hundred and forty-five after the expiration of five (5) years from the date thereof.

T. J. SHERRARD,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 49/113.)

(T. 49/113.)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block V, Karioi Survey District, Raglan County

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of November, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section one hundred and forty-nine of the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby consent to the Raglan County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

 $\label{thm:linear} \textbf{Approximate} \ \text{areas} \ \text{of the pieces} \ \text{of road} \ \text{permitted} \ \text{to} \ \text{be} \ \text{stopped} :$

Adjoining or passing through
Allotment 161, part Allotment 69, and part
Allotment N.E. 70; coloured green, edged A. R. P. 0 0 6.5

1 3 4.8 Part Allotment 74 and part Allotment 69; coloured

 $1\ 25.7$

 $\begin{array}{cccc} 2 & 25 \cdot 7 \\ 2 & 31 \cdot 9 \end{array}$

green.

Part Allotment 74; coloured green, edged green.

Parts Allotment 74; coloured green, edged green.

Parts Allotment 74 and part Allotment 68;

1 22.8

coloured green.

Parts Allotment 68; coloured green.

Part Allotment 86 and parts Allotment N. 85; 0 31

0 3 37

coloured green, edged green.

Part Allotment N. 85 and parts Allotment 68;
coloured green, edged green.

Parts Allotment 68; coloured green.

Parts Allotment N. 85; coloured green, edged

0 0 12

green.
0 0 10 Part Allotment 68; coloured green.
0 1 6 4 Part Allotment N. 85; coloured green.

(Whaingaroa Parish.)

All situated in Block V, Karioi Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 31896.)

In the South Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 130185, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Access-ways to be Vested in the Corporation of the Borough of One Tree Hill and to be Under the Control and Management of the One Tree Hill Borough Council

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of November, 1949

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the powers vested in this by section six of the Housing Amendment Act, 1940, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the access-ways described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of One Tree Hill and be under the control and manage-ment of the One Tree Hill Borough Council.

SCHEDULE

Approximate areas of the access-ways dealt with :--

A. R. P. Being
0 0 6·55 Part land on D.P. 27526 and being part Allotment 16 of Section 12, Suburbs of Auckland;

coloured blue. 1 35 Part Lot 1, D.P. 30695, being part Allotment 15 of Section 12, Suburbs of Auckland; coloured 0 0

Part Lot 1, D.P. 30695, being part Allotment 15 of Section 12, Suburbs of Auckland; coloured 0 0 5 yellow.

Situated in Block I, Otahuhu Survey District (Borough of One Tree Hill), (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 35333.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 130234, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/3332.)

Setting Apart Maori Land as a Maori Reservation

${\bf B.~C.~FREYBERG,~Governor\text{-}General}$ ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of October, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section five of the Maori Purposes Act, 1937, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby set apart and reserve the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the common use of the members of the Kaingamata and Ngatiteao sub-tribes of Te Aupouri and Te Rarawa Tribes as a marae site to be known as Pakinga.

SCHEDULE

Area. Block. Survey District. A. R. P. Pakinga B la ... 3 0 0 .. XI, Whangape. T. J. SHERRARD,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.A. 21/3/190.)

Setting Apart Maori Land as a Maori Reservation

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 1st day of November, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section five of the Maori Purposes Act, 1937, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby set apart and reserve the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the common use of the Maori people of the Pakotai District as a recreation ground and hall site.

SCHEDULE

Area. Survey District. Block. A. R. P. 0 0 Mimitu Ruarei 22_J .. V, Mangakahia. Mimitu Ruarei 22k 1 T. J. SHERRARD,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.A. 21/3/187.)

(P.W. 34/3344.)